2274
Acta Cryst. (/977). B33, 2274-2276
cis- 1,2,3,4,4a,5,6,8a- Oetahydro-3,3-dimethyl- l-(l-propyl)quinol-2-one
By J. ALLEMAND AND R. GERDIL
D@artement de Chimie Organique et Laboratoire de Cristallographie aux Rayons X, Universitd de Gen~ve,
30 quai Ernest Ansermet, 1211 Gen~ve, Switzerland
(Received 18 February 1977; accepted 4 March 1977)
Abstract. C,4H23NO (m.p. 55-56°C) ,  monoclinic,

2 H / 16
11L,,,.. 12
Fig. 1. The atom-numbering system.
l ' / ' i / ~ 5 . . ,  6 3 ] 5 / ' ~  9
I I/.79 I -  + 1 ~ 5
* 93 7 -8/.5
+
Fig. 2. An exploded view of the bicyclic skeleton showing the
torsion angles (o) in the component rings. The mean e.s.d, is
0.4 ° .
and C(6) are forced out of the plane in opposite
directions, at distances of 0.319 and 0-444 A respec-
tively. The planes defined by the amido and olefinic
fragments are inclined to each other at an angle of
114-7 °. The n-propyl chain, together with N(10) to
which it is bonded, assumes the favoured trans-planar
configuration. This plane makes an angle of 86.3 ° with
that of the amido group. The slight departure from
perpendicularity can be explained by repulsions be-
tween H ( 2 ) . . .  HI(11)  and O(16) . . .  H2(11), separated
by 2.19 and 2.38 A respectively, which add up to
induce a torsion of the N ( 1 0 ) - C ( l l )  bond. The
predominant non-bonded interaction between the two
ring components of the octahydroquinolinone back-
bone occurs through the pseudo-axial H1(4) and the
axial H2(7) at a distance of 2.27 A; the latter is also in
van der Waals contact with Hl(14) of the pseudo-
equatorial methyl group.
~ j . . . .  - . .
I
Fig. 3. A stereoscopic view of the contents of one unit cell. The origin is in the upper-left, rear corner: a points to the right and c
downwards. The basic molecule with position (x,y,z)is the left molecule of the enantiomeric pair at the centre of the cell.
2276 cis-OCTAHYDRO-3,3-DIMETHYL- 1-(1-PROPYL)QUINOL-2-ONE
A stereoscopic view of the contents of one unit cell is
shown in Fig. 3. The molecules touch almost ex-
clusively via H . . . H  contacts, with no distances
substantially shorter than van der Waals diameters.
There is only one short separation of 2.47 A between
O(16) in (x,y,z) and H ( 2 ) o f  the neighbouring molecule
1 1 related by the centre of symmetry at (~,0,~).
Financial support by the Swiss National Science
Foundation is gratefully acknowledged.
References
MAIN, P., WOOLFSON, M. M. & GERMAIN, G. (1972).
LSAM, A System of Computer Programs for the
Automatic Solution of Centrosymmetric Crystal
Structures. Dept. of Physics, Univs. of York, England, and
Louvain, Belgium.
OPPOLZER, W. (1977). Angew. Chem. 89, 10-24.
OPPOLZER, W. & FR6STL, W. (1975). Heh,. Chim. Acta, 58,
590-593.
OPPOLZER, W. & FR6STL, W. (1977). To be published.
Acta Cryst. (1977). B33, 2276-2278
2,2-Diphenylpent-4-ynenitrile (PHIPN)
BY A. PI~REZ-SALAZAR, F.  H.  CANO, S. MARTiNEZ-CARRERA AND S. GARCiA-BLANCO
Departmento de Rayos X, Instituto de Qu{mica-F{sica 'Rocasolano', CSIC, Serrano 119, Madrid 6, Spain
(Received 21 October 1976; accepted 2 March 1977)
Abstract. CI7H~3N, orthorhombic, Pn2~a, Z = 4, F W
231.31; a = 9 .8857(7) ,  b = 7.6927(5),  e =
17.1299 (36) A, V =  1302.7 (5) A3; D~ = 1.177, D m =
1.18 g cm -3 (KI solution); 2(Mo Kfi)= 0.7107 A , p  =
0.74 cm- l ;  dimensions: 0.70 × 0.5 × 0.4 mm; final R
= 0.05. H atoms were located and refined isotropically.
The C - N  and C - C  distances are 1.126 (4) and